

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

03-22-10
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's
Own Motion To Establish Consumer Rights and
Consumer Protection Rules Applicable to All
Telecommunications Utilities

R.00-02-004
(filed February 3, 2000)

**OPENING COMMENTS OF VERIZON CALIFORNIA INC. (U 1002 C)
ON THE ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER RULING REQUESTING
COMMENTS ON NEW CRAMMING RULES**

JESÚS G. ROMÁN
112 Lakeview Canyon Road, CA501LB
Thousand Oaks, CA 91362
Tel: (805) 372-6233
Fax: (805) 373-7515
jesus.g.roman@verizon.com

March 22, 2010

Attorney for Verizon California Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION	3
I. THE ACR INAPPROPRIATELY SEEKS TO LIMIT DIALOGUE ON NEW SUBSTANTIVE RULES.....	3
II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT EXPAND REPORTING TO DISPUTES RELATED TO BILLING TELEPHONE COMPANY CHARGES	7
III. IN LIGHT OF EXISTING SAFEGUARDS, NEW CRAMMING RULES ARE UNNECESSARY.....	12
IV. RULES DESIGNED TO “QUICKLY” SUSPEND OR TERMINATE PRESUMED BAD ACTORS ARE UNWORKABLE AND IGNORE EXISTING BTC PROTOCOLS.....	16
V. THE REQUIREMENTS TO RETAIN PAYMENTS FOR POSSIBLE REFUNDS IS UNNECESSARY, BURDENSOME AND UNWORKABLE	18
VI. REQUIRING INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINTS—AS OPPOSED TO RESOLUTION OF COMPLAINTS—CREATES UNNECESSARY AFFIRMATIVE OBLIGATIONS	19
VII. THE REQUIREMENT THAT A BTC NOTIFY CPSD WITHIN THREE BUSINESS DAYS OF DISCOVERY OF SIGNIFICANT UNAUTHORIZED BILLINGS IS VAGUE AND UNWORKABLE.....	21
VIII. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REMOVE AMBIGUITY FROM THE PROPOSED RULES.....	22
IX. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT DELETE LANGUAGE REGARDING PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Public Utilities Commission Authorities

D.00-03-020 7,11,12
D.06-03-013 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,13,20,23
General Order 168 4,7,20,23

Statutes and Regulations

47 U.S.C. § 228(c)(5) 8
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 2884(a) 8
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 2889.4 8
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 2889.9 8,11,12
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 2889.9(d) 10,11
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 2890 4,20,21
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 2890(a) 4
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 2890(e) 4,20
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 2890(d)(2)(D) 8,10,20
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 2899.9 11

Rules and Proposed Rules

Rule 1.2 9
Rule 1.3 7,16
Rule 3 10
Rule 5 6,22
Rule 6 6,15
Rule 7 6,16,18,19,21,22
Rule 8 19,20
Rule 9 20
Rule 12(b) 9,10

Case Law

31 Cal. 4th 1132 (2003) 23

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 2142.....	11,12
AB 2142 Bill Analysis prepared for Senate Committee on Energy, Utilities and Commerce	12
AB 2142 Bill Analysis prepared for Senate Committee on Energy, Utilities and Communications	12
FCC’s Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau Quarterly Reports on Complaints at http://www.fcc.gov/cgb/quarter/welcome.html	6
Final Staff Workshop Report on Proposed Cramming Reporting Requirements	10
State and Consumer Services Agency, Enrolled Bill Report.....	12
Workshop Report	4
